If you ba ve a coal 
yard and the necessary machinery and purchase the necessary 
plant and establish it for the purpose of buying coal in the 
amount of 250,000 tons when the total production of coal in the 
United States is-how mucb? 

1\!r. FOSTER. Last year 675,000,000 tons. 
Mr. CANNON. Six hundred and seventy-five million tons. I 

think we bad better proceed as we are now proceeding. It is 
true that with an exceptional season. under peculiar conditions 
that I ·can not now take time to discuss, with railroad transpor­
tation exceeding what it ever has bee_n, with a larger gross nncl a